Technical documentation
last changed on: 2024-02-27
ECH 242 / 244
2 / 4 Slot 19” MMS-Crate Series for iseg MMS High Voltage Power Supply Modules
• up to 4 MMS High Voltage Power Supply Modules
• 200 / 300 W power supply
• wide range of HV-modules
• compatible to CC24 / CC23 Controller boards with embedded iCS Linux Server

 7     Connectors assignments 15
 8     Accessories 15
 9     Order guides 15
 10     References 16
 11     Glossary 17
 12     Warranty & Service 18
 13     Disposal 18
 14     Manufacturer contact 18
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 7/18
 1 General information
These crate devices are used for operating iseg high voltage power supply modules in a desktop compatbile case. Up to 4 slots
for MMS high voltage modules are provided. Each module is connected to the backplane of the crate by a vendor specific 96 pin
connector, which delivers module power supply and CAN based digital interface connection. Depending on modules features
further digital and analog signals are provided by the connector (safety loop, thermal sensors etc.).
For control and network communcation of the MMS modules a crate controller needs to be plugged into the special Crate
Controller Slot. The ECH 242 / 244 is compatible with iseg CC24 Master and CC23 Slave Controller. The CC24 Master controller is
equipped with integrated Linux server hardware running iseg iCS System, ethernet and WiFi connectivity. Up to eight CC23 Slave
controller can extend a CC24 system by using galvanically isolated CAN connections and auto adressing.
 2 Package contents
Hardware included optional
ECH 242 Cold appliance cable 3pin Controller
‍ECH 244 Cold appliance cable 3pin Controller
Table 1: package
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 8/18
 3 Technical data
 3.1 Specification
SPECIFICATIONS ECH 242 ECH 244
Slots 2 x MMS modules and 4 x MMS modules and
1 x MMS controller 1 x MMS controller
Rated AC mains input 100-240 VAC with PFC 100-240 VAC with PFC
AC power connector IEC 60320 C14, for cold appliances socket (C13)
DC module supply voltages +24 V
DC output power HV module supply 200 W 300 W
Cooling Vertical, integrated fans, bottom air intake
Operation temperature 0… 50°C ambient without derating
Storage temperature -20 °C ... 70 °C
Floating PE to DC 0V Clamped ±47 V Clamped ±47 V
Maintenance Free Operation Time
(M.F.O.T.)
Internal fans: 40°C ambient : 70,000 h, Internal fans: 40°C ambient : 70,000 h,
electronics: 25°C ambient : > 180,000 h electronics: 25°C ambient : > 200,000 h
Dimensions (L/W/H) 345 mm / 115 mm / 309.5 mm 345mm / 226.2 mm / 309.5 mm
Weight 4 kg 5.4 kg
Table 2: Technical data
 3.2 Option
With the additional RAC option, the ECH is prepared for installation in a 19 inch system rack.
OPTION OPTION CODE Example ITEM CODE HEX CODING
Rack mountable: incl. preinstalled rack
mount kit
RAC ECH 244_RAC 100
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
The mounted ECH 24x, with RAC option, may only be installed in a 19 inch cabinet on a device holder.
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
When installing the units, make sure that an air flow through the corresponding air inlet and outlet openings is
possible.
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 9/18
 4 Operation and maintenance

Front panel (blind) RAL9001 6U/8HP Z514569
Table 5: Accessory items
 9 Order guides
CONFIGURATION ORDER GUIDE (item code parts)
G 2 4 2 022 000 00
Type System height System modules Number of
available inserts
Output Power Option (hex) Customized
Version
Crate 2 = 2U 2 = for 2 HV-modules
4 = for 4 HV-modules
MMS System
one significante
digits
two significante
digits • exponent
100 = RAC 00 = none
For Example:
2 = 2 Slot
For Example:
022 = 2 • 102 [W] =
200W
Table 6: order guide
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 15/18
 10 References
For more information please use the following download links:
This document
‍ECH Series
‍https://iseg-hv.com/de/products/detail/MMS%20Crates
archive
‍https://iseg-hv.com/download/?dir=SYSTEMS/MMS/ECH/archive/
Crate Controller CC24/23 manual
MMS SYSTEM
Table 7: references
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 16/18
./%E2%80%8Dhttps://iseg-hv.com/download/%3Fdir=SYSTEMS/MMS/ECH/archive/
./%E2%80%8Dhttps://iseg-hv.com/de/products/detail/MMS%20Crates
 11 Glossary
SHORTCUT MEANING
Vnom nominal output voltage
Vout output voltage
Vset set value of output voltage
Vmon monitor voltage
Vmeas digital measured value of voltage
Vp-p peak to peak ripple voltage
Vin input / supply voltage
Vtype type of output voltage (AC, DC)
Vref internal reference voltage
Vmax limit (max.) value of output voltage
∆Vout  – [∆Vin] deviation of Vout dep. on variation of supply voltage
∆Vout – [∆Rload] deviation of Vout dep. on variation of output load
Vbounds Voltage bounds, a tolerance tube Vset ± Vbounds around Vset.
Inom nominal output current
Iout output current
Iset set value of output current
Imon monitor voltage of output current
Imeas digital measured value of current
Itrip current limit to shut down the output voltage
Iin input / supply current
Imax limit (max.) value of output current
Ilimit Current Limit.
Ibounds Current bounds, a tolerance tube Iset ± Ibounds around Iset.
Pnom nominal output power
Pin input power
Pin_nom nominal input power
T temperature
TREF Reference temperature
ON HV ON/OFF
/ON HV OFF/ON
CH channel(s)
HV high voltage
LV low voltage
GND signal ground
INH Inhibit
POL Polarity
KILL KillEnable
ECH242 / 244  – 2 / 4 Slot MMS Crate | Last modified on: 2024-02-27 |  www.iseg-hv.com 17/18
 12 Warranty & Service
This device is made with high care and quality assurance methods. The standard factory warranty is 36 months. Please contact
the iseg sales department if you wish to extend the warranty.
CAUTION!
CAUTION!
Repair and maintenance may only be performed by trained and authorized personnel.
For repair please follow the RMA instructions on our website: www.iseg-hv.com/en/support/rma
 13 Disposal
INFORMATION
INFORMATION